
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1973

No. 73-695

PETER J. BRENNAN, Secretary of Labor,
Petitioner,
—v.—
CORNING GLASS WORKS, a Corporation,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 73-29

CORNING GLASS WORKS, a Corporation,
Petitioner,
—v.—
PETER J. BRENNAN, Secretary of Labor,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**MOTION OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN,
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

RUTH BADER GINSBURG
MELVIN L. WULF
American Civil Liberties
Union
22 East 40th Street
New York, N. Y. 10016

KENNETH M. DAVIDSON
State University of New York
at Buffalo, School of Law
John Lord O'Brian Hall
North Campus
Buffalo, N. Y. 14250

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

INDEX

	PAGE
Motion for Leave to File Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i>	6
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	6
Statement of the Cases	6
Summary of Argument	6
 ARGUMENT:	
I. Where two jobs receiving different pay are found equal, the Equal Pay Act requires pay equalization by raising the lower wage to equal the higher	7
II. Corning's 1969 introduction of a base wage rate did not equalize wages since the "male" premium was preserved for persons then working as inspectors on the night shift	9
III. Consistent with the dominant intent of Congress to eliminate sex-based wage differentials, time of work under the Equal Pay Act should be considered a wage "factor other than sex" rather than a non-"similar working condition"	13
IV. Even if time of work is considered a "working condition" the Equal Pay Act remains applicable to the wage differential challenged in the instant cases	16

	PAGE
A. The Third Circuit failed to consider the consistency of its holding with the purpose of the Equal Pay Act	16
B. The structure and purpose of the Equal Pay Act indicate that the Secretary established a prima facie violation in these actions	18
C. The Secretary's proof was sufficient to support a determination that Corning's "male" premium for night inspectors was unjustified under the Equal Pay Act	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Brennan v. City Stores, 479 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1973)	18, 19, 21
Brennan v. Robert Hall, 473 F.2d 589 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 94 S. Ct. 50 (1973)	21
Griggs v. Duke Power, 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	23
Hodgson v. Baltimore Regional Joint Board, 462 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1972)	13
Hodgson v. Daisy Mfg. Co., 317 F. Supp. 538 (W.D. Ark. 1970), <i>reversed in part</i> , 445 F.2d 823 (8th Cir. 1971)	18, 19
Hodgson v. Miller Brewing Co., 457 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1972)	10

	PAGE
Phillips v. Martin-Marietta Corp., 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	23
Shultz v. American Can Co., 424 F.2d 356 (8th Cir. 1970)	11
Shultz v. Wheaton Glass Co., 421 F.2d 259 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 398 U.S. 905 (1970)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Federal Statutes:</i>	
29 U.S.C. §206(d)(1)	6, 8, 17
29 U.S.C. §206(d)(2)	13
42 U.S.C. §2000e	8, 20
<i>Federal Regulations:</i>	
29 C.F.R. §800.145 (1971)	7, 13, 22
29 C.F.R. §800.146 (1971)	10

Other Authorities:

Berger, Equal Pay, Equal Employment Opportunity and Equal Enforcement of the Law for Women, 5 Val. U. L. Rev. 326 (1971)	18
Murphy, Female Wage Discrimination: A Study of the Equal Pay Act 1963-1970, 39 U. Cin. L. Rev. 615 (1970)	22
